

THE EGG MARKETING AREAS (ROTORUA) NOTICE 1978

PURSUANT to regulation 10 (2) of the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953, the Minister of Agriculture, on the recommendation of the Egg Marketing Authority, hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

1. Title and commencement—(1) This notice may be cited as the Egg Marketing Areas (Rotorua) Notice 1978, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) This notice shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

- 2. Egg marketing areas amended—The First Schedule to the principal regulations (as substituted by regulation 8 (1) of the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953, Amendment No. 9, and amended by regulation 19 of the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953, Amendment No. 11, regulation 7 of the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953, Amendment No. 12, and the Egg Marketing Areas (Auckland and Nelson) Notice 1976†) is hereby further amended by inserting, after clause 11, the following clause:
- "11a. Rotorua Egg Marketing Area—All that area of land within a radius of 14.5 km from the Rotorua Post Office."

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of March 1978.

J. B. BOLGER, for Minister of Agriculture.

*S.R. 1953/156 (Reprinted with Amendments Nos. 1 to 9: S.R. 1967/229)
Amendment No. 10: S.R. 1968/68
Amendment No. 11: S.R. 1972/230
Amendment No. 12: S.R. 1974/148
Amendment No. 13: S.R. 1975/88
Amendment No. 14: S.R. 1977/238
†S.R. 1976/266

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general

This notice amends the First Schedule to the Egg Marketing Authority Regulations 1953 by providing for the establishment of the Rotorua Egg Marketing Area.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 30 March 1978.

This notice is administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.